Rev.09.28.18_#1.1
AIH 300 Vin
Page 1
Technical Reference NoteTechnical Reference Note
Special Features
• 250W continuous power at 100OC
baseplate temperature
• High efficiency - 5V@88%,

250 Watts
Half Brick DC-DC Converter
Total Power: 250 Watts
Input Voltage: 250-420 Vdc
# of Outputs: Single
Technical Reference Note
Rev.09.28.18_#1.1
AIH 300 Vin
Page 2
Technical Reference Note
Model Numbers
Part Number Scheme
Options
None
Standard Output Voltage Minimum Load Maximum Load Maximum Power
AIH50Y300-L 1.8Vdc 0A 50A 250W
AIH50F300-L 3.3Vdc 0A 50A 250W
AIH40A300-L 5Vdc 0A 40A 250W
AIH20B300-L 12Vdc 0A 20A 250W
AIH16C300-L 15Vdc 0A 16A 250W
AIH10H300-L 24Vdc 0A 10A 250W
AIH
Output
Current
Output

Technical Reference Note
Rev.09.28.18_#1.1
AIH 300 Vin
Page 8
Technical Reference Note
AIH50Y300 Performance Curves
Figure 1: AIH50Y300 Efficiency Curves vs Load Current at Ambient
Io = 10% increment to 50A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 5: AIH50Y300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (high to low)
75%-50% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc
Ch 1: Vo
Figure 2: AIH50Y300 Power Dissipation Curves vs Load Current
Io = 10% increment to 50A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 4: AIH50Y300 Overshoot Waveform - Vin = 300Vdc
Full Load:  Io = 50A, Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Ch 1: Vo
Figure 6: AIH50Y30 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (low to high)
50%-75% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc

Figure 7: AIH50Y300 Turn-on Time (Enable to Output)
Full Load:  Io = 50A, Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Ch 3: V_enable Ch 1: Vo
Technical Reference Note
Rev.09.28.18_#1.1
AIH 300 Vin
Page 10
Technical Reference Note
AIH50F300 Performance Curves
Figure 13: AIH50F300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (high to low)
75%-50% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc
Ch 1: Vo
Figure 10: AIH50Y300 Power Dissipation Curves vs Load Current
Io = 10% increment to 50A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 12: AIH50F300 Overshoot Waveform - Vin = 300Vdc
Full Load:  Io = 50A, Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Ch 1: CLK OUT
Figure 14: AIH50F300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (low to high)
50%-75% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc

Technical Reference Note
Rev.09.28.18_#1.1
AIH 300 Vin
Page 12
Technical Reference Note
AIH40A300 Performance Curves
Figure 17: AIH40A300 Efficiency Curves vs Load Current at Ambient
Io = 10% increment to 40A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 21: AIH40A300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (high to low)
75%-50% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc
Ch 1: Vo
Figure 18: AIH40A300 Power Dissipation Curves vs Load Current
Io = 10% increment to 50A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 20: AIH40A300 Overshoot Waveform - Vin = 300Vdc
Full Load:  Io = 40A, Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Ch 1: CLK OUT
Figure 22: AIH40A300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (low to high)
50%-75% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc

Technical Reference Note
Rev.09.28.18_#1.1
AIH 300 Vin
Page 14
Technical Reference Note
AIH20B300 Performance Curves
Figure 25: AIH20B300 Efficiency Curves vs Load Current at Ambient
Io = 10% increment to 20A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 29: AIH20B300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (high to low)
75%-50% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc
Ch 1: Vo
Figure 26: AIH20B300 Power Dissipation Curves vs Load Current
Io = 10% increment to 20A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 28: AIH20B300 Overshoot Waveform - Vin = 300Vdc
Full Load:  Io = 20A, Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Ch 1: CLK OUT
Figure 30: AIH20B300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (low to high)
50%-75% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc

Technical Reference Note
Rev.09.28.18_#1.1
AIH 300 Vin
Page 16
Technical Reference Note
AIH16C300 Performance Curves
Figure 33: AIH16C300 Efficiency Curves vs Load Current at Ambient
Io = 10% increment to 16A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 37: AIH16C300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (high to low)
75%-50% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc
Ch 1: Vo
Figure 34: AIH16C300 Efficiency Curves vs Load Current at Ambient
Io = 10% increment to 16A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 36: AIH16C300 Overshoot Waveform - Vin = 300Vdc
Full Load:  Io = 16A, Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Ch 1: CLK OUT
Figure 38: AIH16C300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (low to high)
50%-75% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc

Technical Reference Note
Rev.09.28.18_#1.1
AIH 300 Vin
Page 18
Technical Reference Note
AIH10H300 Performance Curves
Figure 41: AIH10H300 Efficiency Curves vs Load Current at Ambient
Io = 10% increment to 10A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 45: AIH10H300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (high to low)
75%-50% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc
Ch 1: Vo
Figure 42: AIH10H300 Efficiency Curves vs Load Current at Ambient
Io = 10% increment to 10A
Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Figure 44: AIH10H300 Overshoot Waveform - Vin = 300Vdc
Full Load:  Io = 10A, Ambient Temperature (Tamb) = 25°°°°C
Ch 1: CLK OUT
Figure 46: AIH10H300 Transient Response - Vo Deviation (low to high)
50%-75% load change,  0.1A/uS slew rate,  Vin = 390Vdc